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Methodology

* These are the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on exclusively for Global News

* A sample of n=2,001 Canadians aged 18+ was sampled via the Ipsos I-Say panel and non-panel sources from December 7 to 12,
2018.

* (Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample reflects that of the Canadian population by region, age and
gender according to Canadian census information.

* The precision of Ipsos online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case the results of the poll are considered accurate
to within +/- 2.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20, of what the results would be had all Canadian adults been polled.
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Healthcare, taxes and the economy continue to be the top issues that
Canadians say will determine how they vote in the 2019 federal election.

Respondents were able to October 2018
choose up to 3 options. Healthcare 35%
Taxes 28%
The economy 27%
Climate change, the environment 18%
Poverty, inequality 17%
Unemployment, jobs 16%
Immigration 19%
Housing 14%
Senior's issues 15%
Government deficits, debt 13%
Education 12%
Energy 5%
Crime, violence 11%
Interest rates/inflation 5%
Women's issues 5%
Ethics in government 6%
International relations 4%
Drug abuse 5%
Corruption 5%
Racism, discrimination 5%
Gun control 6%
Indigenous issues 5%  Mention <4% not shown
© 2018 Ipsos RVS5. As you may know, the next federal election is scheduled for the fall of 2019. Which of the following issues are the three most important in ﬁ a

determining how you will vote during that election? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Most Canadians believe that their country needs to do more to address climate
change, and that Canada has an obligation to lead on this issue globally.

AGREE

2018
Canada needs to do more than it is currently doing to address climate

Canada has an obligation to lead on climate change globally

In order to combat climate change, the solutions V\;]igrfjasl:js iencc(;raﬁ;ndi: 61%

No matter how hard we try, we won't be abIsn’:ci)sziiir:]i:icc)iztl}c/hr::t;if ;ZEZZZ 58%
T arets ot much we can o here t make a ference 42%
People who talk about climate change are overreacting

2018Q3 . Thinking about the environment and climate change, please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: 5
Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

B Strongly agree ®m Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree

75%

34%
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On average, gas would need to increase to $2.40/litre for Canadians to switch to
a more fuel-efficient vehicle. Most Canadians perceive low oil and gas prices to

be a good thing.

Cost of gas in order to switch to a more efficient car

$1.00 -
$1.26 -
$1.51 -
$1.76 -
$2.00 -
$2.26 -
$2.51 -
$2.76 -
$3.00 -
$4.00 -
$4.76 -

2018Q4. How much would a litre of gas need to cost in order for you to switch to a more fuel efficient car, or find alternate modes of transportation?

$1.25
$1.50
$1.75
$1.99
$2.25
$2.50
$2.75
$2.99
$3.25
$4.25
$5.00

MEAN SCORE

18%

14%
%
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2018 Ipsos 2018Q5. Do you think that low oil and gas prices are...
Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

MEAN
$2.40

Think that oil and gas prices are

A bad thing,
32%

A good thing,
68%
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